
Federally Inspected Canadian Processing 2022 
East includes all provinces East of Ontario, including Ontario. West includes all 
provinces West of Ontario.  (Data source- Canfax/CBGA) 

Week Ending East Ytd West Ytd Total Ytd 

January 8, 2022 12,437 12,437 44,540 44,540 56,977 56,977 

January 15, 2022 12,239 24,766 43,540 88,080 55,869 112,846 

January 22, 2022 14,558 39,324 49,747 137,827 64,305 177,155 

January 29, 2022 13,534 52,857 54,228 192,055 67,762 244,912 

February 5, 2022 13,490 66,347 48,814 240,864 62,304 307,211 

February 12, 2022 14,316 80,663 51,092 291,956 65,408 372,619 

February 19, 2022 14,450 95,113 49,735 341,691 64,185 436,804 

February 26, 2022 12,704 107,817 49,124 390,815 61,828 498,632 

March 5, 2022 14,322 122,139 53,943 444,758 68,265 566,897 

March 12, 2022 13,849 135,988 49,174 493,932 63,023 629,920 

March 19, 2022 13,867 150,263 49,550 543,482 63,417 693,745 

March 26, 2022 14,151 164,414 59,200 592,682 63,351 757,096 



April 2, 2022 14,179 178,593 54,367 647,047 68,546 825,642 

April 9, 2022 13,552 192,145 54,556 701,605 68,108 893,750 

April 16, 2022 11,430 203,575 37,779 739,384 49,209 942,959 

April 23, 2022 13,393 216,968 53,925 793,309 67,318 1,010,277 

April 30, 2022 14,348 231,316 52,109 845,418 66,457 1,076,734 

May 7, 2022 13,895 245,211 48,956 894,374 62,851 1,139,585 

May 14, 2022 14,437 259,648 52,468 946,842 66,905 1,206,490 

May 21, 2022 13,488 273,136 48,664 995,506 62,152 1,268,642 

May 28, 2022 11,643 284,779 48,537 1,044,043 60,180 1,328,822 

June 4, 2022 13,056 297,835 47,902 1,091,945 60,958 1,389,780 

June 11, 2022 12,363 310,198 53,713 1,145,658 66,076 1,455,856 

June 18, 2022 11,939 322,179 49,216 1,194,874 61,155 1,517,053 

June 25, 2022 11,832 334,011 58,383 1,253,257 70,215 1,587,268 

July 2, 2022 9,446 343,457 38,505 1,291,762 47,951 1,635,219 



July 9, 2022 11,779 355,236 54,776 1,346,538 66,555 1,701,774 

July 16, 2022 12,633 367,869 49,807 1,396,345 62,440 1,764,214 

July 23, 2022 13,226 381,095 54,102 1,450,447 67,328 1,831,542 

July 30, 2022 13,216 394,311 79,743 1,500,190 62,959 1,894,501 

August 6, 2022 10,757 405,068 49,470 1,549,722 60,227 1,954,790 

August 13, 2022 13,281 418,349 44,216 1,593,938 57,497 2,012,287 

August 20, 2022 13,350 431,699 53,870 1,647,794 67,220 2,079,493 

August 27, 2022 13,125 444,824 51,767 1,699,719 64,892 2,144,543 

September 3, 2022 13,787 458,611 49,133 1,748,694 62,920 2,207,305 

September 10, 2022 11,561 470,172 48,970 1,797,666 60,531 2,267,838 

September 17, 2022 13,695 483,867 48,994 1,846,658 62,689 2,330,525 

September 24, 2022 13,524 497,391 53,800 1,900,458 67,324 2,397,849 

October 1, 2022 14,096 511,487 53,883 1,954,341 67,979 2,465,828 

October 8, 2022 14,193 525,680 49,234 2,003,575 63,427 2,529,255 



October 15, 2022 10,661 536,341 48,819 2,052,394 59,480 2,588,735 

October 22, 2022 14,258 550,599 49,039 2,101,433 63,297 2,652,032 

October 29, 2022 13,758 564,357 53,214 2,154,647 66,972 2,719,004 

November 5, 2022 13,797 578,154 44,035 2,198,682 57,832 2,776,836 

November 12, 2022 13,942 592,096 55,820 2,254,502 69,762 2,846,598 

November 19, 2022 14,097 606,193 52,611 2,307,113 66,708 2,913,306 

November 26, 2022 13,964 620,157 52,140 2,359,253 66,104 2,979,410 

December 3, 2022 14,055 6345,212 54,288 2,413,541 68,343 3,047,753 

December 10, 2022 13,486 647,698 54,805 2,468,395 68,291 3,116,093 

December 17, 2022 14,194 661,892 49,701 2,518,096 63,895 3,179,988 

December 24, 2022 12,140 674,032 39,570 2,557,663 61,710 3,231,695 

December 31, 2022 7,485 684,517 39,946 2,597,609 47,431 3,279,126 

 

 
 
 



U.S. Kill  (Data source- USDA) 
Week Ending Current Year Ago 

January 1, 2022 537,000 515,000 

January 8, 2022 620,000 652,000 

January 15, 2022 621,000 652,000 

January 22, 2022 636,000 662,000 

January 29, 2022 643,000 656,000 

February 5, 2022 639,000 652,000 

February 12, 2022 659,000 606,000 

February 19, 2022 660,000 549,000 

February 26, 2022 647,000 665,000 

March 5, 2022 654,000 647,000 

March 12, 2022 644,000 649,000 

March 19, 2022 644,000 629,000 



March 26, 2022 659,000 649,000 

April 2, 2022 639,000 603,000 

April 9, 2022 671,000 642,000 

April 16, 2022 634,000 641,000 

April 23, 2022 665,000 665,000 

April 30, 2022 656,000 653,000 

May 7, 2022 657,000 639,000 

May 14, 2022 647,000 644,000 

May 21, 2022 680,000 672,000 

May 28, 2022 644,000 630,000 

June 4, 2022 603,000 544,000 

June 11, 2022 674,000 670,000 

June 18, 2022 667,000 664,000 

June 25, 2022 666,000 660,000 



July 2, 2022 636,000 628,000 

July 9, 2022 593,000 581,000 

July 16, 2022 677,000 650,000 

July 23, 2022 665,000 655,000 

July 30, 2022 669,000 646,000 

August 6, 2022 651,000 644,000 

August 13, 2022 647,000 636,000 

August 20, 2022 661,000 666,000 

August 27, 2022 678,000 653,000 

September 3, 2022 638,000 621,000 

September 10, 2022 604,000 579,000 

September 17, 2022 667,000 650,000 

September 24, 2022 667,000 643,000 

October 1, 2022 664,000 640,000 



October 8, 2022 664,000 657,000 

October 15, 2022 660,000 643,000 

October 22, 2022 673,000 662,000 

October 29, 2022 668,000 668,000 

November 5, 2022 667,000 652,000 

November 12, 2022 671,000 659,000 

November 19, 2022 674,000 680,000 

November 26, 2022 596,000 568,000 

December 3, 2022 663,000 682,000 

December 10, 2022 652,000 682,000 

December 17, 2022 629,000 658,000 

December 24, 2022 562,000 487,000 

December 31, 2022 547,000 537,000 

 


